Sol–gel derived B2O3–CaO borate bioactive glasses with
hemostatic, antibacterial and pro-angiogenic activities
Kai Zheng 1,2,�, Faina Bider3,†, Mahshid Monavari3,†, Zhiyan Xu3, Christina Janko4, Christoph Alexiou 4, Ana M. Beltr�an 5 and
Aldo R. Boccaccini 3,�
1Jiangsu Province Engineering Research Center of Stomatological Translational Medicine, College of Stomatology, Nanjing Medical University, Nanjing
210029, China
2Jiangsu Key Laboratory of Oral Diseases, Nanjing Medical University, Nanjing 210029, China
3Institute of Biomaterials, University of Erlangen-Nuremberg, 91058 Erlangen, Germany

plying 40 scans within the wavenumber range of 400–2000/cm.
Glass crystallization was studied by X-ray powder diffraction
(XRD, Rigaku, MiniFlex 600, Japan) in the 2h range of 20�–60� and
step size of 0.020�.
Ion release profiles of borate BGs
ICP-AES analysis was applied to investigate the ion release be-
havior of borate BGs. Briefly, 100 mg of borate BG powders were
immersed in 10 ml of cell culture medium (DMEM, 1 w/v% con-
centration prepared), placed in an incubating orbital shaker held
at 37�C, and agitated at 90 rpm for up to 7 days. The dissolution
media were collected at each time point for ion concentration
analysis by ICP-AES. The cumulative release of boron and
Table 1. Nominal compositions, codes and precursor information
of B2O3–CaO borate BGs
Codes Compositions (mol%) B2O3 CaO BH3O3 (g) CaCl2.2H2O (g)
BBG-50 50B-50Ca 50 50 5 5.94
BBG-60 60B-40Ca 60 40 5 3.96
BBG-70 70B-30Ca 70 30 5 2.54
BBG-80 80B-20Ca 80 20 5 1.48
BBG-90 90B-10Ca 90 10 5 0.66
2 | Regenerative Biomaterials, 2024, Vol. 11, rbad105
D
ow
nloaded from